RESOLUTION NO. 18-45

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE LOW BID OF T. WAYNE HILL TRUCKING, INC., PROVIDING FOR LIME SLUDGE TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL AT A RATE OF \$12.37 PER TON FOR A THREE YEAR TERM; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND UP TO \$379,759 FOR SUCH TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES FOR THE REMAINDER OF FY 2017-2018; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND FUNDS FOR SUCH SERVICES IN FUTURE FISCAL YEARS SUBJECT TO BUDGETING AND APPROPRIATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, bids for lime sludge transport and disposal were duly called for and advertised; and

WHEREAS, all bids received were opened on August 4, 2017, and are listed on the schedule attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Business Enterprise Management Director recommends acceptance of the bid submitted by T. Wayne Hill Trucking, Inc., and the Chief Financial Officer has submitted a Sufficiency of Funds Certificate; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The City Commission finds that the lowest and best bid submitted by a responsible and responsive bidder is the following:

Amount

\$12.37 per ton for lime sludge transport and disposal for an estimated annual amount not to exceed \$385,944 for a three-year period (Bid No. 0117-2300)

Submitted by

T. Wayne Hill Trucking, Inc. 595 W. Sumerlin Street Bartow, FL 33830

and this bid does not exceed the estimate for said project.

SECTION 2. The aforesaid bid is hereby accepted subject to the terms and

conditions of the bid documents.

SECTION 3. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the

General Services Term Contract with T. Wayne Hill Trucking, Inc., in accordance with the bid

documents.

SECTION 4. The expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$379,759 for lime

sludge transport and disposal service for the remainder of FY 2017-2018, is hereby approved.

SECTION 5. The City Manager is hereby authorized to expend funds for each

additional fiscal year during the contract term to purchase services as needed, subject to

budgeting and appropriation.

SECTION 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Dan L. Veran DERRICK L. HENRY

Mayor

ATTEST:

LETITIA LAMAGNA

City Clerk

Adopted: February 7, 2018